

**UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549**

**SCHEDULE 14A
(RULE 14a-101)
Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934**

Filed by the Registrant

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant

Check the appropriate box:

Preliminary Proxy Statement

Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))

Definitive Proxy Statement

Definitive Additional Materials

Soliciting Material Pursuant to §240.14a-12

AEROJET ROCKETDYNE HOLDINGS, INC.

(Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)

COMMITTEE FOR AEROJET ROCKETDYNE SHAREHOLDERS AND VALUE MAXIMIZATION

comprised of the following individuals

speaking individually and not as or on behalf of the company:

GAIL BAKER

MARION C. BLAKEY

MAJ. GEN. CHARLES F. BOLDEN, USMC (RET.)

GENERAL KEVIN P. CHILTON, USAF (RET.)

THOMAS A. CORCORAN

EILEEN P. DRAKE

DEBORAH LEE JAMES

GENERAL LANCE W. LORD, USAF (RET.)

(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)

Payment of Filing Fee (Check the appropriate box):

No fee required.

Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.

Fee computed on table in exhibit required by Item 25(b) per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(1) and 0-11.

[Table of Contents](#)

The Committee for Aerojet Rocketdyne Shareholders and Value Maximization (the “Committee”) is disclosing the Plaintiffs’ Pretrial Brief and the Defendants’ Pretrial Brief, both filed on May 25, 2022, in *In re Aerojet Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc.*, C.A. No. 2022-0127-LWW, as additional soliciting materials.

Important Information

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. THE COMPANY AND KEY PLAYERS	3
A. The Parties	3
B. The Company's Bankers	6
C. The Executive Chairman and the CEO	7
II. THE FAILED LOCKHEED DEAL – THE DRAKE-LICHTENSTEIN RELATIONSHIP DETERIORATES	7
A. The Lockheed Deal	7
B. Drake Seeks to Undermine Lichtenstein and Create a Record	10
C. Drake and Kampani Orchestrate the Guidance Memo	13
D. Drake's Defiance and Scheming Continues	15
E. The Confidential Internal Investigation	17
F. The December 10, 2021 Board Meeting	18
III. THE BOARD SPLITS INTO FACTIONS	19
A. The January 24 Board Meeting and the FTC Lawsuit	19
B. The January 27 Board Meeting	20
IV. A PROXY CONTEST BEGINS	22
A. Steel Nominates a Slate; Defendants Mobilize the Company's Personnel and Advisors	22
B. Defendants Weaponize the Confidential Investigation for Their Own Ends	23

Table of Contents

C.	<u>Defendants Act in Secret and Without Authority</u>	25
D.	<u>Defendants Use the Investigation to Their Advantage; Deploy Litigators</u>	29
E.	<u>The February 4 Board Meeting</u>	30
V.	<u>THE LITIGATION</u>	32
A.	<u>Plaintiffs Seek A TRO; Defendants Engage in Self-Help</u>	32
B.	<u>The Drake Slate Initiates Litigation</u>	35
C.	<u>Lockheed Terminates the Merger; The Court Grants a TRO</u>	35
D.	<u>The Court Enters Plaintiffs' Proposed Form of TRO</u>	38
VI.	<u>DEFENDANTS DEFY THE TRO</u>	39
A.	<u>Drake Continues to Rely on Company Personnel and Resources</u>	39
B.	<u>Drake Moves Shares into Record Name Using Company Resources</u>	41
C.	<u>Drake Nominates a Slate Using Company Resources</u>	43
D.	<u>Defendants Delay Withdrawing GDC and RLF</u>	44
E.	<u>Defendants' March 28, 2022 Stockholder Communication</u>	46
F.	<u>Drake Demands Information; Management Blockades Lichtenstein</u>	47
	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	50
I.	<u>DEFENDANTS' MISCONDUCT WAS UNAUTHORIZED, IMPROPER AND VOID</u>	50
A.	<u>Delaware Law and the Company's Organizational Documents Required Board or Committee Approval</u>	50

Table of Contents

B.	<u>Although They Knew Better, Defendants Acted Unilaterally and in Secret</u>	51
1.	<u>Pre-Litigation Misconduct</u>	51
2.	<u>Post-Litigation Misconduct</u>	54
II.	<u>DEFENDANTS REPEATEDLY AND KNOWINGLY VIOLATED THE TRO; THEY SHOULD BE HELD IN CONTEMPT</u>	55
A.	<u>The TRO Prohibited Unauthorized Use of Company Resources</u>	57
B.	<u>Defendants Had Notice of the TRO</u>	57
C.	<u>Defendants Violated the TRO</u>	58
D.	<u>Sanctions Are Appropriate Here</u>	60
III.	<u>DEFENDANTS ABUSED COMPANY RESOURCES TO FAVOR THEMSELVES</u>	60
IV.	<u>DEFENDANTS AND THEIR ADVISORS REPEATEDLY VIOLATED THEIR DUTY OF CANDOR</u>	61
A.	<u>Delaware Law Requires Candor and Transparency Among Directors and Advisors</u>	61
B.	<u>Because They Feared Open Debate, Defendants Acted Unilaterally in Secret</u>	62
C.	<u>Defendants Repeatedly Violated Plaintiffs' Right to Information</u>	64
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aerojet Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2022-0127-LWW (Del. Ch. May 3, 2022)	60
<i>Applied Energetics, Inc. v. Farley</i> , 239 A.3d 409 (Del. Ch. 2020)	51
<i>Aveta Inc. v. Bengoa</i> , 986 A.2d 1166 (Del. Ch. 2009)	56
<i>Bamford v. Penfold, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 967942 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020)	62
<i>City of Fort Meyers Gen. Emps' Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	61
<i>City of Wilm. v. Gen. Teamsters Local Union 326</i> , 321 A.2d 123 (Del. 1974)	56
<i>DiSabatino v. Salicete</i> , 671 A.2d 1344 (Del. 1996)	56
<i>Hack v. BMG Equities Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 101848 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1991)	51
<i>Hall v. Search Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 696921 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1996)	64
<i>Havens v. Attar</i> , 1997 WL 55957 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1997)	55
<i>HMG/Courtland Props., Inc. v. Gray</i> , 749 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 1999)	61
<i>Hollinger Int'l v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004)	61

[Table of Contents](#)

<i>Jagodzinski v. Silicon Valley Innovation Co., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 593613 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2012)	56, 60
<i>Kalisman v. Friedman</i> , C.A. No. 8447-VCL (Del. Ch. May 14, 2013)	62
<i>Kirby v. Kirby</i> , 1987 WL 14862 (Del. Ch. July 29, 1987)	62
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014)	61
<i>Magness v. Krewson</i> , 2004 WL 877348 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2004)	60
<i>Miller v. Steller Enters., Inc.</i> , 1980 WL 6432 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 1980)	56
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	61
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 137 A.3d 970 (Del. 2016)	50, 62
<i>Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P. v. Backer</i> , 2020 WL 1503218 (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2020)	62
<i>Pearl City Elevator, Inc. v. Gieseke</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0419-JRS (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2020)	60
Plainfield Special Situations Master Fund Ltd. v. Solidus Networks <i>Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 3308-VCS (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 2007) (ORDER)	51, 53, 55
<i>Schoon v. Troy Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 1851481 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2006)	64
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	61
<i>TR Invs., LLC v. Genger</i> , 2009 WL 4696062 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2009)	56, 57, 59

[Table of Contents](#)

<i>Triton Constr. Co. v. E. Shore Elec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2009)	60
<i>In re WeWork Litig.</i> , 250 A.3d 901 (Del. Ch. 2020)	62
Rules & Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141	61
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(a)	50
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(b)	50, 51
Ct. Ch. R. 70(b)	55, 56
